

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)..... Diary No(s).17623/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-01-2016 in WPC No.7442/2015 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S BSK REALTORS LLP & ANR.

Respondent(s)

([HEARD BY : HON. SURYA KANT, HON. DIPANKAR DATTA AND HON. UJJAL BHUYAN, JJ.]

IA No. 108529/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.108530/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 32072/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 84495/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.178052/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 178051/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No.178053/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 178054/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No.84492/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Diary No(s). 18130/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 111006/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.111007/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 111008/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 19132/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 125994/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 10132/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 1179/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.1182/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No.1180/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 1181/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 15707/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 980/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 985/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No.983/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 15710/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 1002/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.1004/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No.1003/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 19012/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 127555/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 127558/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 25834/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 168568/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.168570/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 168571/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 168572/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 32629/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 159039/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.159040/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

MA 277/2023 in C.A. No. 8492/2016 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 188636/2022 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Diary No(s). 39901/2022 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 191643/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 191641/2022 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

MA 278/2023 (XIV-A)

(FOR RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER ON IA 192762/2022 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 192764/2022)

Diary No(s). 674/2023 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 2468/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.2465/2023 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Diary No(s). 3577/2023 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 17678/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 17677/2023 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

MA 346/2023 (XIV)

(IA No. 182675/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 76518/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 182679/2023 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON, IA No. 76520/2023 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON, IA No. 26730/2023 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Diary No(s).5711/2023 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 28701/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.28698/2023 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

C.A. No. 542/2016 (XIV-A)

SLP(C) No. 30127/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 11394/2016 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 7215/2017 (XIV)

(IA No. 1/2016 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.2/2016 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 189/2019 in C.A. No. 2690/2017 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 9031/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Diary No(s). 9628/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 132297/2021 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 109206/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 72748/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 136755/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 72749/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 109203/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 136750/2021 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Diary No(s). 22127/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 62698/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 28216/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 45779/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 45780/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 29469/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 163537/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 3566/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 58002/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 3812/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 34978/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 34979/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 34981/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 8414/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 205691/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 205694/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 205692/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 205693/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 8556/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 1059/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 1065/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 40186/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 1067/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 40183/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 10221/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 1220/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 1225/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 1223/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 10222/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 272/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 275/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 274/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 10474/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 1026/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 1027/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS, IA

No. 1028/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 1029/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 10475/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 1203/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 1204/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 1205/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 15577/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 187/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 189/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 15940/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 328/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 327/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 329/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 339/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 16176/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 1092/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 1097/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 20229/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 98207/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 98208/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 20555/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 105243/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 105244/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 21746/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 100152/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 157099/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 27994/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 25446/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 25448/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 33077/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 197512/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 197513/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 39898/2022 (XIV-A)

(Common M.A. in CA No. 8498/16 and R.P.(C) No. 1241/17 (in CA 8498/16), IA No. 191631/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 191628/2022 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Diary No(s). 40951/2022 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 197171/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 197166/2022 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Diary No(s). 42177/2022 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 55189/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.202497/2022 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Diary No(s). 1215/2023 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 5456/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.5459/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 5450/2023 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Diary No(s). 1713/2023 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 7998/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No.7991/2023 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

MA 1888/2023 in C.A. No. 352/2023 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 112285/2023 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

SLP(C) No. 28847/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 26525/2015 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 17207/2017 (XIV)

(IA No. 40782/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 592-593/2020 (XIV)

(IA No. 185841/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

MA 806/2020 in C.A. No. 2690/2017 (XIV-A)

(IA No. 58191/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 70136/2023 - APPLICATION FOR TAGGING/DETAGGING, IA No. 70145/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 23259/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION)

Diary No(s). 6981/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 48737/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 42155/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 22388/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 32519/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 22391/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 58231/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 58232/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 23612/2021 (XIV)

IA No. 33487/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 33488/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 24447/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 98206/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 141936/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 98211/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. IA No. 141937/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 141940/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 98210/2022 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Diary No(s). 28971/2021 (XIV)
(IA No. 156424/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 156425/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 156426/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 2404/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 54809/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 4937/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 46293/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 10090/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 52371/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 15722/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 60/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 61/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 18142/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 96803/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 96804/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 18366/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 100838/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 100840/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS, IA No. 100846/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 18873/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 89585/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 89589/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 19142/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 101129/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 101130/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 19685/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 98495/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 98496/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 98497/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 19687/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 97138/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 97139/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 19689/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 98669/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 98670/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 98673/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 19691/2022 (XIV)
(IA No. 96939/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 96941/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 19693/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 98122/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 19694/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 98852/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 98853/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 98854/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 19697/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 101200/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL)

Diary No(s). 19724/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 105308/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 105311/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 20104/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 103803/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 103805/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 20203/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 111221/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 111223/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 20255/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 96575/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 96583/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 187548/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Diary No(s). 20260/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 96064/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 96065/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 21620/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 100582/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 100583/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 32991/2023 (XIV-A)

IA No. 175619/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 161156/2023 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Date : 17-05-2024 These matters were called on for judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nishit Agrawal, AOR
Ms. Kanishka Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Shrey Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Upasna Agrawal, Adv.
Ms. Vanya Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR
Ms. Poornima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rustam Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. BLN Shivani, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.
Mr. Rustam Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Prachi Bajpai, AOR

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.
Mr. C.P.Rajwar, Adv.
Mr. C.P. Rajwar, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Lav Kumar Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Shalini Chandra, AOR

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, AOR

M/S. Saharya & Co., AOR

Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Rony John, Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR
Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv.
Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Avs Kadyan, Adv.

Ms. Niharika Ahluwalia, AOR

Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR

Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR

Ms. Sunieta Ojha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Chandni Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Rathi, Adv.
Mr. Narender Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Suman Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR
Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.
Ms. Archana Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Arora, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Chhabra, Adv.

Mr. Prithvi Pal, AOR
Mr. S K Rout, Adv.
Mr. Ganesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amit Acharya, Adv.
Mr. Aman Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr. Priyankoo Anjan Gogoi, Adv.
Ms. Priti, Adv.

Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, AOR

Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

M/S. Saharya & Co., AOR

Mr. Jayant Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashish Dholakia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Bharat Arora, Adv.
Mr. Manikya Khanna, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, Adv.
Mr. Aprit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sharath Sampath, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Vikrant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Yadav, Adv.
For M/s Vedy Partners Aor, Adv.

Respondent-in-person

Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Mohit Kumar Gupta, AOR
Mr. R.B.Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Kumar, AOR
Mr. Udaibir Singh Kochar, Adv.
Mr. Tulna Rampal, Adv.
Mr. Sangam Panghal, Adv.
Mr. Pranjal Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Gupta, AOR
Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.
Dr. Vipin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.
Ms. Rooh-e-hina Dua, AOR
Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.
Ms. Dhanakshi Gandhi, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Arora, Adv.
Mr. Sahib Kochhar, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankarnarayanan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Bhagat, AOR
Mr. Sadre Alam, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Trisha Chandran, Adv.

Ms. Charu Ambwani, AOR
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. Mehmood Umar Faruqui, AOR

Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR
Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv.
Ms. Archana Kuamri, Adv.
Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Avs Kadyan, Adv.

Mr. N S Vasisht, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Kataria, Adv.
Mr. Varun Kapur, AOR

Mr. V.S. Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

Mr. Bankey Bihari, AOR
Mr. Rohan Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Smita Maan, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Rajender Pd. Saxena, AOR
Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Mahesh Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Shambu Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Aashi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sher Singh, Adv.
Mr. Alok Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Khosla, Adv.
Mr. Pritish Narayan Ray, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. Sumit Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Manish Paliwal, AOR
Mr. Udaibir Singh Kochar, Adv.
Ms. Megha Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ravinder Sethi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Puneet Sharma, AOR

Mr. V.K. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D.S. Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Mahi Pal Singh, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dewidei, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Raj, Adv.
Mr. Ranjit Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR

Ms. Kiran Ahlawat, AOR
Mr. Vijay Singh Ahlawat, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sonal K. Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Bharuka, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, AOR

Ms. Niharika Ahluwalia, AOR
Mr. Arpit Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Himagn Jain, Adv.
Ms. Sonakshi Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, ASG
Ms. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Sujeeta Srivastava, AOR
Ms. Smita Maan, AOR

Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Poddar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Mitali Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Vedika, Adv.
Ms. Shambhavi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Poddar, Adv.
Mr. Govind Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Shagun Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sunieta Ojha, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Ms. Sunita Sharma, AOR
Ms. Vandana Kaushal Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Hariom Singh Rajour, Adv.

Mr. Shalinder Saini, AOR

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar-I, AOR

Ms. Arti Singh, AOR

Mr. Mukul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Prachi Bajpai, AOR

Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Dr. Rajeev Sharma, AOR
Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Raghuvir Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kaushik, Adv.
Mrs. Devjani Dekka Bharali, Adv.
Mrs. Diksha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Meena Hasan, Adv.
Ms. Diksha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dharamraj Ohlan, Adv.
Mr. Parov Ohlan, Adv.
Ms. Charu Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Kant Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Chirag Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Akash, Adv.
Ms. Chanchal, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Pal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Ms. Manika Tripathy, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh, Adv.
Mr. Rony John, Adv.
Mr. Rony, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Johri, AOR

Applicant-in-person, AOR

Mr. B. Karuna Karan, Adv.
Mr. K. Balambihai, Adv.
Mr. Parminder Panwar, Adv.
Mr. Ajith Willyams, Adv.
Mr. P. Shankar, Adv.
Mr. V.M. Eashwar, Adv.

The Bench comprising of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Surya Kant, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dipankar Datta and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ujjal Bhuyan pronounced the judgment.

1. Delay in filing the application(s) for substitution is condoned.
2. The application(s) for setting aside abatement and the application(s) for substitution are allowed.
3. Delay condoned and Special leave is granted in all the SLPs except those in Group B.2 and Group D.
4. The civil appeals and miscellaneous applications are disposed of in terms of the signed reportable judgment. Pending applications, if any, including the application for intervention/impleadment shall stand disposed of. No order as to costs.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file)

